Retirement Obligations and applied the standard using the modified retroactive approach with restatement of
prior year comparative information.

On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, the City recognized the following to conform to the new
standard;
 l asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible capital

assets  in productive use;
 l accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost;
 l asset retirement obligations; and
 l adjustments to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable that are current
on the effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is measured as of the
date the asset retirement obligation was incurred. Accumulated amortization is measured for the period from
the date the liability would have been recognized had the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date
as of which this standard is first applied.

The impact on the comparative financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is as
follows:

As previously
reported

Adjustment
recognized As restated

Statement of Financial Activities
Expenses - amortization of tangible capital assets $ 33,956,128 $ 83,742  $ 34,039,870
Expenses - accretion of asset retirement

obligations - 275,015 275,015
Excess of revenues over expenditures 15,511,265 (358,757) 15,152,508

Statement of Financial Position
Tangible capital assets - cost $ 1,077,704,174 $ 7,035,032  $ 1,084,739,206
Tangible capital assets - accumulated

amortization (380,170,347) (1,821,214) (381,991,561)
Asset retirement obligations - (35,511,876) (35,511,876)
Accumulated surplus (889,066,207) 30,298,058 (858,768,149)

35

2023 Annual Report 69

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2023

CITY OF GRANDE PRAIRIE

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2023

26. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The City is  a  member  of  the  Alberta  Municipal  Insurance  Exchange  (MUNIX).   Under  the  terms  of  the
membership, the City could become liable for its proportionate share of any claim losses in excess of the
funds held by the exchange.  Any liability incurred would be accounted for as a current transaction in the year
the losses are determined.

The City has been named defendant in various lawsuits as at December 31, 2023.  While it is not possible to